
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 
 

RESOLUTION 2021-_______ 
 
 
A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE 
RECOMMENDATION CHIEF PROCUREMENT 
OFFICER TO EXTEND THE EXISTING CONTRACT 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-764(B), APPROVAL OF 
CHANGE ORDERS AND CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS 
OF THE PROCURMENT CODE  FOR BROKER 
SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE COMPREHENSIVE 
COMPANIES FOR ADMINISTRATION OF VOLUNTARY 
SUPPLEMENTAL EMPLOYEE INSURANCE BENEFITS.  

 
 WHEREAS, on July 1, 2020 the City entered into a Professional Services Agreement 
with The Comprehensive Companies to establish a contract for the administration of citywide 
voluntary supplemental insurance employee benefits; and 

 
 WHEREAS, The Comprehensive Companies offers the City’s voluntary benefits directly 
to City employees through individual payroll deduction,  
 
 WHEREAS, these supplemental voluntary employee insurance benefits include; short-
term disability, long-term disability, critical illness, accident insurance, hospitalization insurance 
and other supplemental voluntary insurance benefits; and  
  
 WHEREAS, The Comprehensive Companies shall not be compensated by the City as 
these voluntary employee benefits programs are offered through a payroll deduction at the 
employee’s expense and the City does not subsidize any portion of the cost; and  

 
WHEREAS, the City is solely responsible for collecting the employee paid deductions 

and transferring these funds to The Comprehensive Companies as payment for the selected 
benefits; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City desires to continue to allow employees access to the current 

benefits and pricing offered by the Comprehensive Companies without interruption by extending 
the current Professional Services Agreement for brokerage services through December 31, 2022. 

 
WHEREAS, the City finds that utilizing the existing contract is in the City’s best interest 

and will allow the City to maintain the pricing structure currently in place; 
 
 

              NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF CORAL GABLES: 
 
Section 1. The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and 
correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof. 

  



Section 2. The City Commission accepts the recommendation of the Chief Procurement Officer 
to extend the existing professional service agreement until December 31, 2022 or until a new 
solution is in place to facilitate the benefits, pursuant to Section 2-764(b) of the Procurement 
Code entitled “Approval of Change Orders and Contract Modifications”. 
 
Section. 3 That the City Commission finds that doing so is in the best interests of the City. 

 
Section 4. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption herein.  

 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2021. 
  
(Moved by _______, Seconded by _______) 
(Passed 0/0 vote) 
 

 
     _____________________________ 
     VINCE C. LAGO 
     MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
BILLY Y. URQUIA    APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
CITY CLERK     LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
      
      
     _____________________________ 
     MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS 
     CITY ATTORNEY 


